If performance commences before all approvals are obtained, 
said services may be considered to have been volunteered if all approvals are not obtained. 

Budget 
The maximum amount allocated for these services for the full two-year contract with an option 
to extend for an additional 12 months will be $2,400,000.00 (***Two Million Four Hundred 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents***). Any proposals over this amount will be deemed non-
responsive. 
Travel costs shall be reimbursed at State rates, which can be found at: 
http://www.calhr.ca.gov/employees/Pages/travel-reimbursements.aspx 

Scope of Work